tax effects of the above adjustments. The pro forma results do not include any anticipated cost synergies or other effects of the planned integration of Tommy
Hilfiger. Accordingly, such pro forma amounts are not indicative of the results that actually would have occurred had the acquisition been completed on
February 1, 2010, nor are they indicative of the future operating results of the combined company.

5

Pro Forma Thirteen

Weeks Ended 8/1/10
Pro Forma Twenty-Six
Weeks Ended 8/1/10

Total revenue   $ 1,112,040  $ 2,368,196
Net income   38,712  98,757

Allocation of the Acquisition Consideration

The Company recorded in the first quarter of 2011 measurement period adjustments to the fair values of certain assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the
Tommy Hilfiger acquisition as of the acquisition date, due to information that arose during the Company’s preparation of certain tax returns during the first
quarter.

The Company has retrospectively adjusted the previously reported fair values to reflect these amounts as follows:

As Originally Reported

in Form 10-K
Measurement Period

Adjustments
As Retrospectively

Adjusted
Trade Receivables   $ 120,477  $ —  $ 120,477
Inventories   288,891  —  288,891
Prepaid Expenses   24,029  (383)  23,646
Other Current Assets   81,307  45  81,352
Property, Plant and Equipment   238,026  —  238,026
Goodwill   1,255,862  15,967  1,271,829
Tradenames   1,635,417  —  1,635,417
Other Intangibles   172,069  —  172,069
Other Assets   117,880  (7,175)  110,705
Accounts Payable   91,436  —  91,436
Accrued Expenses   205,631  4,242  209,873
Other Liabilities   675,508  4,212  679,720

Acquisition of Tommy Hilfiger Handbag License

On June 14, 2010, the Company entered into an agreement to reacquire from a licensee, prior to the expiration of the license, the rights to distribute Tommy
Hilfiger handbags outside of the United States. The effective date of the transfer of the rights was December 31, 2010. In connection with this transaction, the
Company made a payment of $7,349, based on the applicable exchange rate in effect on the acquisition date, to the former licensee during the second quarter
of 2010.

4. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE

Pursuant to the terms of the agreement underlying the Company’s acquisition of Tommy Hilfiger from funds controlled by Apax Partners L.P. (“Apax”), the